Republic of the Philippines;
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AI\‘) NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

MIMAROPA Region «
MAR 2 3 2023

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR MIMAROPA Region

1515 DENR By The Bay Building

Roxas Blvd., Brgy. 668, Ermita, Manila
FROM : The OIC- PENR Officer
SUBJECT : LETTER OF MRS. ALICIA VILLAROSA IBARRA

RE: ACTION TO LAND COMPLAINT UNDER
DOCUMENT TRACKING NO. E-2022-85482

Respectfully forwarded is the letter dated March 10, 2023 of CENR Officer Anastacio A.
Santos addressed to Mrs. Alicia Ibarra, regarding the above-mentioned subject.

Relative thereto, may we also reiterate our previous request for a result and updates of
the investigation conducted in 2022 by the team from DENR-MIMAROPA Enforcement
Division concerning Lot No. 2, Pls-21 situated in Pulong Bagto, Brgy. Balansay, Mamburao,
Occ. Mindoro.

For information and approval.

ERNESTQA. TANADA

TSD-RPS

Pag-asa, Brgy. Payompon, Mamburao, Oce. Mindoro
Email Address: penrooccmin@denr.gov.ph



Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resourc?

E——
-_——"  MIMAROPA Region

e COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE

March 10,2023 |

MRS. ALICIA IBARRA
1407 Mercury St. Constellation Homes,
Brgy. San Isidro, Angono Rizal 1930

Mam:

This is in connection to your letter requesting for the result of the investigation conducted sometime
in January 2022 by the DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office pertaining to a land dispute involving
Lot 2, Pls-21 situated at So. Pulong Bagto, Brgy. Balansay, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro which
is alledgedly owned by vour father Hidalgo Villarosa and transferred to a certain Petra Cruz without
a deed of sale.

On the initial research made by our office, Lot 2, Pls-21 was not located at So. Pulong Bagto,
Balansay, Mamburao, Occidental Mindoro but rather in Poblacion 6, Mamburac, Occidental Mindoro

which is approximately 5.6 km away. Furthermore, the land applied by Petra Cruz has a total land
area of 14.6395 hectares but Lot 2, Pls-21 only has 4,507 square meters.

Unfortunately, this office failed to locate the carpeta/folder of Petra Cruz. For now, we will coordinate
with the DENR MIMAROPA regarding the result of their investigation on the matter.

Lastly, you have mentioned in your letter that you have tax declaration on the property. May we
request a copy of said document as reference for our investigation.

Thank you very much and we hope that we inform you accordingly.
Respectfully yours, :
S
X0 U
FO@ CIO A. SANTOS, MPA N

CENR Officer

Ce: Civil Service Commission (CSC) Contact Center ng Bavan. email@contacicenternghavan gov. ph
Civil Service Commission (CSC) Public Assistance Center (PAC), paioa csc.gov ph

ARTA — Anti Red Tape Authority, complaints aaria. gov.pii

DENR PENRO Occidental Mindoro, perroocc. mindoroia denr. gov.ph

National Road, Brgy. Sto. Nifio, Sablayan, Occidental Mindoro "/
E-mail: cenrosablayan@denr.gov.ph i
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Republi¢ of the Philippines; :

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
MIMAROPA Region

¥
MAR 08 ... e
L \"‘ .
MEMORANDUM oMt Lt/b,r.
¥ 4
TO : The CENR Officer ,
Sablavan. Oce. Mmdoro R E C [ 'VED
FROM The OIC-PENR Offic Y : -
! e OIC-PENR Officer Ay g “
SUBJECT ?

ACTION TO LAND COMPLAINT: E-20122-85482

This refers to the transmittal made by Director Mana Lwisa Salonga- Agamata. Ph.D.
CESCY 1V, Public Assistance and Information Office- Civil Service Commusion regarding the
letter-complaint dated February 6. 2023 from Mrs. Alicia Villarosa Ibara, alleamyg among
others. that the land (identified as Lot 2, Pls-21, situated in Pulong Bagto, Mamburac) was
transferred to Petra Cruz without a Deed of Sale from the Heirs of Hidalgo Villarosa

in this regard, you are adwvised to coordinate with Mrs. Ibarra and take appropriate

action on the mattey in accordance with the existing laws, rules and regulations Submit report
on the action taken thereof, citing the Document Tracking Number. '
/" -~

For mmtormation and compliance (

ISO-RIN

Purok Pag-asa, Prgy Pavesipen, Maobua, Coe Mindors
Frant Address ssdesconnds iremst com
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ooV Contac: Cemer ng Beyan (008} AcnmiEsinentay gov.phs
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RE: ACTION TO LAND COMPLAINT: E-2022-85482

? rmessEge

Aficia loarm <evasicaT4TE grsd com>
T mmirmemparegion@deny. gov ph
3 forcement nuneneps

Co denciblegai@greall.com, an
vainiBoss goveh, ComplanisBerta coveph, pans

R vy TN
& Fabmsny 2023

Honoeabis Lomwelya E. Claudio, CESO W

P

Fagonsl Execulive Diecior

PRI Ay

AE: ACTION TO LAND COMPLANT: £.2022.85402

Dear Monorable Lomelyn Claudio,

Grestings o you!

s e covwmamng and dnach

zabeve e complaind is

: Patrs Croz
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28 hectares Pulong Baglo Mamburse, Oocidenta! Bindars
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